
ENGLISH
SPECIFIC INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
Do not use this product without carefully reading and understanding this 
manual. This document is only complete when used in conjunction with the 
GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE. Proper training is required before 
using this product.

USE
This product is a Category III PPE device designed to protect against the risk 
of falling from height. 
LOCKER is certified as follows:
•	 Adjustable device for safety line in accordance with EN 12841-A. Certified 

with low-stretch rope SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (see Fig. 6). Rope 
parameters: diameter 11 mm, mass per unit length 80 g/m, shrinkage 1 %.

•	 Mobile fall arrester including flexible anchor line for vertical and horizontal 
use in accordance with EN 353-2. Certified for use with STATIC 11 rope 
with sewn termination and associated components as an integrated 
system (see Fig. 7).

The user must be aware that external factors (moisture, snow, ice, 
contamination, etc.) as well as ropes of different diameters or from other 
manufacturers may produce varying test results and affect the device’s 
performance. All pictogram safety rules must be strictly followed during use.

FITTING THE LOCKER ONTO THE ROPE
Open the pivoting side plate and insert the rope following the pictogram 
provided (Fig. 3). Close the LOCKER side plate and connect both side plates with 
a connector (Fig. 4). Check by testing that the LOCKER is correctly positioned 
on the rope so that it will brake in the event of a fall (Fig. 5). Then attach the 
LOCKER to the harness (Figs. 6 and 7) using only the following connectors: a 
single EN 362 connector, a W1055 20 cm energy absorber, or a W1055 40 cm 
energy absorber with two connectors. These connecting elements must not be 
extended or shortened, e.g. by adding another connector. To fix the LOCKER in a 
specific position on the rope, use the locking cam (Fig. 8). To release the LOCKER 
from the activated position, turn the locking lever and insert another connector 
into the free hole (Fig. 9). Check your backup fall-arrest system and pull the 
inserted connector in the direction of the free end of the rope to release the 
LOCKER. Fig. 10 shows the use of the LOCKER for lifting a load.

INSPECTION POINTS ON THE PRODUCT (Fig. 1)
Metal parts: deformation of side plates A, B and braking cams C, D; sharp 
edges.
Functionality: mobility of the upper cam D, correct function of the spring and 
locking cam E, blocking test.
Marking: legibility of product markings.

MARKING (Fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unique serial number / 3 – product code / 4 – month and 
year of manufacture / 5 – diameter and type of compatible ropes /
6 – standards / 7 – CE conformity mark and notified-body number overseeing 
production control / 8 – read instructions for use / 9 – manufacturer /
10 – rope directon / 11 – anchor line label

WARNINGS (Figs. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Always position the anchor point above the user’s location. Always check 
that the rope used is long enough so that the LOCKER cannot run off the 
rope and that there is sufficient free space below the user’s feet in the event 
of a fall (Fig. 15). When the product is used for work positioning, an additional 
independent fall-arrest system must always be used. When using the 
LOCKER without an energy absorber, the maximum load is limited to 100 kg 
(Figs. 6, 7). The energy absorber can be easily replaced by the user. Position 
the LOCKER as high as possible above the harness attachment point (Fig. 
14). The load on the lifeline affects the safe function of the LOCKER (Fig. 14).
All friction-based braking devices heat up during use. In the event of a 
fall, excessive heating may occur; therefore, we recommend subsequent 
inspection of both the LOCKER and, in particular, the rope at the point of 
contact with the LOCKER. If in doubt, withdraw the product from service 
immediately!

ČESKY
SPECIFICKÝ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ
Nepoužívejte tento výrobek bez pečlivého přečtení a pochopení tohoto 
návodu k použití. Tento návod je kompletní pouze v kombinaci se 
VŠEOBECNÝM NÁVODEM k použití. Před použitím tohoto výrobku je 
nutné být náležitě proškolen.

POUŽITÍ
Tento výrobek je prostředek OOP III. kategorie a chrání před rizikem pádu z výšky. 
LOCKER je certifkován jako: 
•	 nastavovací zařízení bezpečnostního vedení dle EN 12841-A. Certifikováno 

s nízkoprůtažným lanem SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (obr. 6), použité lano 
má následující parametry: průměr 11 mm, hmotnost 80 g/m, smrštění 1 %.

•	 pohyblivý zachycovač pádu včetně poddajného zajišťovacího vedení pro 
vertikální i horizontální použití dle EN 353-2. Certifikováno s lanem STATIC 
11 se šitým okem a dalšími komponenty jako jeden celek (viz obr. 7).

Uživatel si musí být vědom, že vnější vlivy, jako jsou vlhkost, sníh, led, 
znečištění apod., stejně jako použití lan různých průměrů a různých výrobců, 
mohou vést k odlišným výsledkům při testování a mít vliv na funkčnost 
tohoto zařízení při použití. Při použití je nezbytné dodržovat zásady uvedené 
na piktogramech.

NASAZENÍ NA LANO
Otevřete otočnou bočnici a založte lano podle uvedeného piktogramu (obr. 
3). Uzavřete bočnici LOCKERu a spojte obě bočnice karabinou (obr. 4). 
Pokusem zkontrolujte správné umístění LOCKERU na laně tak, aby došlo 
v případě pádu k brždění (obr. 5). Potom připojte LOCKER k postroji (obr. 
6, 7), k dispozici jsou pouze tyto spojovací prvky: samostatná spojka EN 
362, tlumič W1055 20 cm nebo tlumič W1055 40 cm se dvěma spojkami. Tyto 
spojovací prvky nelze prodlužovat ani zkracovat, např. přidáním další spojky. 
K zafixování LOCKERu v určité poloze na laně použijte zajišťovací výstředník 
(obr. 8). K uvolnění LOCKERu z aktivované pozice otočte zajišťovací palec 
a vložte další karabinu do volného otvoru (obr. 9), zkontrolujte svůj záložní 
jistící systém a tahem za vloženou karabinu ve směru volného konce lana 
LOCKER uvolněte. Obr. 10 znázorňuje použití LOCKERu při tahání břemene.

KONTROLNÍ BODY NA VÝROBKU (obr. 1)
Kovové součásti: deformace bočnic A, B a brzdicích palců C, D; ostré výstupky
Funkčnost: pohyblivost horního palce D, funkčnost pružinky a zajišťovacího 
výstředníku E, test blokování
Značení: čitelnost značení na výrobku

ZNAČENÍ (obr. 2.)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – jedinečné číslo / 3 – kód výrobku / 4 – měsíc a rok 
výroby / 5 – průměr a typ kompatibilních lan / 6 – normy / 7 – značka shody 
(soulad s příslušnou OOP směrnici) a číslo notifikované osoby, která provádí 
kontrolu výroby / 8 – čti instrukce / 9 – výrobce / 10 – směr založení lana / 
11 – etiketa lana

LOCKER
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EN	 Reading and understanding instruction for use are 
required to use this product.

CZ	 Bez důkladného pročtení a pochopení návodu k použití 
nepoužívejte tento výrobek. 

DE	 Das Lesen und Verstehen der Bedienungsanweisung ist 
Voraussetzung für die Nutzung des Produkts.

FR	 Sans avoir lu attentivement ce mode d‘emploi, n‘utilisez 
pas ce produit.

ES	 Es necesario leer y comprender las instrucciones de uso 
de este producto.

EN	 3 years guarantee. 
CZ	 3 roky záruka.
DE	 3 Jahre Garantie.
FR	 La garantie de 3 ans.
ES	 3 años de garantia.

1019
EN 12841-A:2024

EN 353-2:2024

fall arrester

UPOZORNĚNÍ (obr. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Kotvicí bod umístěte vždy nad polohu uživatele. Vždy si ověřte, že použité 
lano má dostatečnou délku, aby se z něj LOCKER nemohl odpojit, a že je pod 
nohama uživatele dostatek volného prostoru pro případ pádu (obr. 15). Pokud 
je výrobek používán k pracovnímu polohování, musí být vždy použit další 
nezávislý systém zachycení pádu. Pokud používáte LOCKER bez tlumiče, je 
jeho maximální zatížení omezeno na 100 kg (obr. 6., 7.). Tlumič je jednoduše 
vyměnitelný a výměnu může provádět uživatel. LOCKER umístěte co nejvýše 
nad připojovací bod postroje (obr. 14). Zatížení vedení ovlivňuje bezpečnou 
funkci LOCKERu (obr. 14).
Všechny brzdy fungující na principu tření se při použití zahřívají. V případě 
pádu může dojít k nadměrnému zahřátí, proto doporučujeme následnou 
kontrolu jak LOCKERu, tak především lana v místě kontaktu s LOCKERem. 
V případě jakýchkoli pochybností výrobek ihned vyřaďte!

DEUTSCH
SPEZIFISCHE GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht, ohne diese Anleitung sorgfältig gelesen 
und verstanden zu haben. Dieses Dokument ist nur in Verbindung mit der 
ALLGEMEINEN GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG vollständig. Vor der Verwendung 
dieses Produkts ist eine entsprechende Schulung erforderlich.

VERWENDUNG
Dieses Produkt ist eine PSA der Kategorie III, die zum Schutz vor „Sturz aus 
großer Höhe“ entwickelt worden ist. 
Der LOCKER verfügt über folgende Zertifizierungen: 
•	 Seileinstellvorrichtung gemäß EN 12841-A. Zertifiziert mit einem 

dehnungsarmen Seil SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (siehe Abb. 6). Parameter: 
Ø 11,0 mm, Masse pro Längeneinheit 80 g/m, Schrumpfung 1 % oder jedem 
anderen Seil nach EN 1891 A. 

•	 Steigschutzvorrichtung einschließlich flexibler Ankerleine für den vertikalen 
und horizontalen Einsatz gemäß EN 353-2. Zertifiziert für die Verwendung 
mit dem Seil STATIC 11 mit genähter Endverbindung (auch beidseitig) 
oder anderen Seilen nach EN 1891 A und zugehörigen Komponenten als 
geschlossenes System (siehe Abb. 7).

Anwender müssen sich bewusst sein, dass externe Faktoren (Feuchtigkeit, Schnee, 
Eis, Verschmutzung usw.) sowie Seile mit unterschiedlichen Durchmessern oder von 
anderen Herstellern, zu abweichenden Bremsergebnissen führen und die Leistung 
des Geräts verändern können. Alle Sicherheitsregeln die in den Piktogrammen 
dargestellt sind, müssen bei der Anwendung genau befolgt werden.

MONTAGE DES LOCKERS AM SEIL
Öffnen Sie die schwenkbare Gehäuseplatte und führen Sie das Seil gemäß dem 
abgebildeten Piktogramm ein (Abb. 3). Schließen Sie die Seitenplatte des LOCKER 
und verschließen Sie die beiden Seitenplatten mit einem Verbindungselement 



SLOVENSKÝ
ŠPECIFICKÝ NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE
Nepoužívajte tento výrobok bez dôkladného prečítania a porozumenia tohto 
návodu na použitie. Tento návod je kompletný iba v spojení so VŠEOBECNÝM 
NÁVODOM na použitie. Pred použitím výrobku je potrebné absolvovať 
príslušné školenie.

POUŽITIE
Tento výrobok je prostriedok osobného ochranného prostriedku (OOP) 
kategórie III, ktorý chráni pred rizikom pádu z výšky. 
LOCKER je certifikovaný nasledovne:
•	 Nastavovacie zariadenie pre istiace lano podľa normy EN 12841-A. Certifikované 

s nízkopružným lanom SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (obr. 6). Parametre lana: 
priemer 11 mm, hmotnosť na meter 80 g/m, zmrštenie 1 %.

•	 Pohyblivý zachytávač pádu vrátane poddajného kotviaceho vedenia na 
vertikálne a horizontálne použitie podľa normy EN 353-2. Certifikované na 
použitie s lanom STATIC 11 so šitým okom a súvisiacimi komponentmi ako 
jeden celok (pozri obr. 7).

Používateľ si musí byť vedomý, že vonkajšie vplyvy ako vlhkosť, sneh, ľad, 
znečistenie a pod., ako aj použitie lán rôznych priemerov a výrobcov, môžu viesť 
k odlišným výsledkom testovania a ovplyvniť funkčnosť zariadenia. Pri použití je 
nevyhnutné dodržiavať pokyny uvedené na piktogramoch.

NASADENIE LOCKERA NA LANO
Otvorte otočnú bočnicu a založte lano podľa uvedeného piktogramu (obr. 3). 
Uzavrite bočnicu LOCKERa a spojte obe bočnice karabínou (obr. 4). Skúškou 
skontrolujte správne umiestnenie LOCKERa na lane tak, aby v prípade pádu 
došlo k brzdeniu (obr. 5). Potom pripojte LOCKER k postroju (obr. 6, 7), pričom sú 
k dispozícii iba tieto spojovacie prvky: samostatná spojka EN 362, tlmič W1055 
s dĺžkou 20 cm alebo tlmič W1055 s dĺžkou 40 cm s dvoma spojkami. Tieto 
spojovacie prvky nemožno predlžovať ani skracovať, napr. pridaním ďalšej spojky. 
Na zafixovanie LOCKERa v určitej polohe na lane použite zaisťovací vačkový 
mechanizmus (obr. 8). Na uvoľnenie LOCKERa z aktívnej pozície otočte zaisťovaciu 
páčku a vložte ďalšiu karabínu do voľného otvoru (obr. 9). Skontrolujte svoj záložný 
istiaci systém a ťahom za vloženú karabínu smerom k voľnému koncu lana LOCKER 
uvoľnite. Obr. 10 znázorňuje použitie LOCKERa pri ťahaní bremena.

KONTROLNÉ BODY NA VÝROBKU (obr. 1)
Kovové časti: deformácie bočníc A, B a brzdových vačiek C, D; ostré hrany.
Funkčnosť: pohyblivosť hornej vačky D, funkčnosť pružiny a zaisťovacej vačky E, 
test blokovania.
Označenie: čitateľnosť označenia na výrobku.

OZNAČENIE (obr. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – jedinečné sériové číslo / 3 – kód produktu / 4 – mesiac a rok 
výroby / 5 – priemer a typ kompatibilných lán / 6 – normy / 7 – označenie zhody 
CE a číslo notifikovanej osoby vykonávajúcej kontrolu výroby / 8 – prečítajte si 
návod na použitie / 9 – výrobca / 10 – smer zavedenia lana / 11 – etiketa lana

UPOZORNENIA (obr. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Kotviaci bod vždy umiestnite nad polohu používateľa. Vždy si overte, že použité lano 
má dostatočnú dĺžku, aby sa z neho LOCKER nemohol odpojiť, a že je pod nohami 
používateľa dostatok voľného priestoru pre prípad pádu (obr. 15). Ak sa výrobok 
používa na pracovné polohovanie, musí sa vždy použiť ďalší nezávislý systém 
zachytenia pádu. Ak používate LOCKER bez tlmiča, jeho maximálne zaťaženie je 
obmedzené na 100 kg (obr. 6, 7). Tlmič je možné jednoducho vymeniť a výmenu môže 
vykonať používateľ. LOCKER umiestnite čo najvyššie nad pripojovací bod postroja 
(obr. 14). Zaťaženie lana ovplyvňuje bezpečnú funkciu LOCKERa (obr. 14).
Všetky brzdy fungujúce na princípe trenia sa pri používaní zahrievajú. 
V prípade pádu môže dôjsť k nadmernému zahriatiu; odporúčame následnú 
kontrolu LOCKERa a najmä lana v mieste kontaktu s LOCKERom. V prípade 
akýchkoľvek pochybností výrobok okamžite vyradte z používania!

MAGYAR
TERMÉKSPECIFIKUS HASZNÁLATI UTASÍTÁS
Ne használja ezt a terméket anélkül, hogy alaposan elolvasta és megértette volna 
ezt a használati utasítást. Ez az utasítás csak az ÁLTALÁNOS HASZNÁLATI 
UTASÍTÁSSAL együtt teljes. Használat előtt megfelelő képzés szükséges.

HASZNÁLAT
Ez a termék III. kategóriájú személyi védőfelszerelés (PPE), amely véd a leesés 
kockázata ellen. 
A LOCKER az alábbi tanúsítványokkal rendelkezik:
•	 Kötélbeállító eszköz az EN 12841-A szabvány szerint. Tanúsítva a 

SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 félstatikus kötéllel való használatra (6. ábra). 
Kötélparaméterek: átmérő 11 mm, fajlagos tömeg 80 g/m, zsugorodás 1 %.

•	 Hajlékony rögzített vezetéken alkalmazott, vezérelt típusú lezuhanásgátló 
függőleges és vízszintes használatra az EN 353-2 szabvány szerint. Tanúsítva 
STATIC 11 kötél varrott szemmel és a kapcsolódó alkatrészekkel integrált 
rendszerként való használatra (lásd 7. ábra).

A felhasználónak tudatában kell lennie annak, hogy külső hatások – például 
páratartalom, hó, jég, szennyeződés stb. – valamint különböző átmérőjű vagy 
gyártójú kötelek használata eltérő teszteredményeket eredményezhet, és 
befolyásolhatja az eszköz működését.A használat során elengedhetetlen 
a piktogramokon szereplő utasítások betartása.

LOCKER FELHELYEZÉSE A KÖTÉLRE
Nyissa ki a elfordítható oldallapot, és helyezze be a kötelet az ábrán jelölt módon 
(3. ábra). Zárja be a LOCKER oldallapját, majd kapcsolja össze a két oldallapot egy 
karabinerrel (4. ábra). Próbával ellenőrizze a LOCKER helyes rögzítését a kötélen, 
hogy esés esetén biztosítsa a fékezést (5. ábra). Ezután csatlakoztassa a LOCKER-t 
a beülőhöz (6., 7. ábra); ehhez kizárólag a következő összekötő elemek használhatók: 
önálló EN 362 csatlakozó, W1055 energiaelnyelő 20 cm-es hosszban vagy W1055 
energiaelnyelő 40 cm-es hosszban két csatlakozóval. Ezek az összekötő elemek nem 
hosszabbíthatók vagy rövidíthetők, például további összekötő hozzáadásával. A 
LOCKER adott helyzetben való rögzítéséhez használja a rögzítő fület (8. ábra). A 
LOCKER tartós rögzítéséhez fordítsa el a reteszelő fület, és helyezzen egy további 
karabinert a szabad nyílásba (9. ábra). Ellenőrizze a tartalék biztosító rendszerét, 
majd a behelyezett karabiner szabad kötélvég felé történő húzásával oldja ki a 
LOCKER-t. A 10. ábra a LOCKER teherhúzás közbeni használatát mutatja.

A BEVIZSGÁLÁS PONTJAI A TERMÉKEN (1. ábra)
Fém alkatrészek: az oldallapok (A, B) és a fékező billentyű (C, D) deformációja; 
éles peremek.
Működés: a felső fékező billentyű (D) mozgathatósága, a rugó és a reteszelő fül 
(E) működése, blokkolási teszt.
Jelölés: a terméken lévő jelölések olvashatósága.

JELÖLÉSEK (2. ábra)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – egyedi sorozatszám / 3 – termékkód /  
4 – gyártás hónapja és éve / 5 – kompatibilis kötelek átmérője és típusa / 
6 – szabványok / 7 – CE megfelelőségi jelölés és a gyártásellenőrzést végző 
bejelentett szervezet száma / 8 – olvassa el a használati útmutatót /  
9 – gyártó / 10 – kötél behelyezési iránya / 11 – horgonykötél címke

FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK (11., 12., 13., 14. ábra)
A rögzítési pontot mindig a felhasználó feje fölé helyezze. Mindig ellenőrizze, hogy 
a használt kötél elég hosszú legyen ahhoz, hogy a LOCKER ne futhasson le róla, és 
hogy a felhasználó lába alatt elegendő szabad tér legyen esés esetére (15. ábra). 
Ha a terméket munkapozicionáláshoz használja, mindig szükséges egy további, 
független zuhanásgátló rendszer alkalmazása. Ha a LOCKER-t energiaelnyelő 
nélkül használja, a maximális terhelhetősége 100 kg (6., 7. ábra). Az energiaelnyelő 
egyszerűen cserélhető, és a cserét a felhasználó is elvégezheti. A LOCKER-t a 
lehető legmagasabbra helyezze, a beülő csatlakozási pontja fölé (14. ábra). A kötél 
helyzete befolyásolja a LOCKER biztonságos működését (14. ábra).
Minden, súrlódási elven működő fék használat közben felmelegszik. Esés 
esetén a túlzott felmelegedés veszélye fennáll; ezért javasolt a LOCKER és 
különösen a kötél érintkezési pontjának ellenőrzése. Bármilyen kétség esetén a 
terméket azonnal vonja ki a használatból!

LIETUVIŲ
SPECIFINIS NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Nenaudokite šio gaminio, neperžvelgę ir nesupratę šios naudotojo instrukcijos. 
Ši instrukcija yra pilna tik kartu su BENDRA NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJA. Prieš 
naudojimą būtina tinkamai apmokyti.

NAUDOJIMAS
Šis gaminys yra III kategorijos asmens apsaugos priemonė (AAP), skirta 
apsaugoti nuo kritimo iš aukščio. 
LOCKER yra sertifikuotas taip:
•	 Reguliuojamas saugos lyno įtaisas pagal EN 12841-A standartą. Sertifikuotas 

su mažo tamprumo virve SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (6 pav.). Virvės 
parametrai: skersmuo 11 mm, masė vienam metrui 80 g/m, susitraukimas 1 %.

•	 Judantis kritimo sulaikymo įtaisas su lanksčia inkaravimo linija vertikaliam ir 
horizontaliam naudojimui pagal EN 353-2 standartą. Sertifikuotas naudoti su 
virve STATIC 11 su susiūtu kilpos galu ir kitais komponentais kaip integruota 
sistema (žr. 7 pav.).

Naudotojas turi žinoti, kad išoriniai veiksniai, tokie kaip drėgmė, sniegas, ledas, 
tarša ir pan., taip pat skirtingų skersmenų ar gamintojų lynų naudojimas gali lemti 
skirtingus bandymo rezultatus ir turėti įtakos įrenginio funkcionavimui. Naudojimo 
metu svarbu laikytis instrukcijos paveikslėliuose nurodytų taisyklių.

LOCKER MONTAVIMAS ANT VIRVĖS
Atidarykite pasukamą šoninę plokštę ir įdėkite virvę pagal kaip parodyta 
instrukcijos paveiklėlyje (3 pav.). Uždarykite LOCKER šoninę plokštę ir sujunkite 
abi plokštes karabinu (4 pav.). Patikrinkite LOCKER tinkamą padėtį ant virvės 
bandymo būdu, kad kritimo atveju būtų užtikrintas stabdymas (5 pav.). Tada 
prijunkite LOCKER prie saugos diržo (6, 7 pav.); galima naudoti tik šiuos 
jungiamuosius elementus: atskirą EN 362 jungtį, W1055 energijos sugeriklį 20 cm 
ilgio arba W1055 energijos sugeriklį 40 cm ilgio su dviem jungtimis. Šie jungiamieji 
elementai negali būti nei ilginami, nei trumpinami, pvz., pridedant papildomą jungtį. 
Norėdami užfiksuoti LOCKER tam tikroje padėtyje ant virvės, naudokite fiksavimo 
ekscentriką (8 pav.). Norėdami atlaisvinti LOCKER iš aktyvios padėties, pasukite 
fiksavimo svirtelę ir įdėkite papildomą karabiną į laisvą angą (9 pav.). Patikrinkite 
atsarginę saugos sistemą ir traukdami įdėtą karabiną laisvo virvės galo kryptimi 
atlaisvinkite LOCKER. 10 paveikslas rodo LOCKER naudojimą tempiant krovinį.

GAMINIO TIKRINIMO TAŠKAI (1 pav.)
Metalinės dalys: šoninių plokščių (1, 2) ir stabdymo elementų (3, 4) deformacija; 
aštrūs kraštai.
Funkcionalumas: viršutinės stabdymo svirties (4) judėjimas, spyruoklės ir 
fiksavimo svirtelės (5) veikimas, blokavimo testas.
Žymėjimas: žymėjimo ant gaminio įskaitomumas.

ŽENKLINIMAS (2 pav.)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unikalus serijos numeris / 3 – gaminio kodas /
4 – pagaminimo mėnuo ir metai / 5 – suderinamų virvių skersmuo ir tipas /
6 – standartai / 7 – CE atitikties ženklas ir notifikuotos įstaigos, prižiūrinčios 
gamybos kontrolę, numeris / 8 – perskaitykite naudojimo instrukciją /
9 – gamintojas / 10 – virvės kryptis / 11 – inkaro virvės etiketė

ĮSPĖJIMAI (11, 12, 13, 14 pav.)
Tvirtinimo tašką visada įrenkite virš naudotojo padėties. Visada įsitikinkite, 
kad naudojama virvė yra pakankamo ilgio, kad LOCKER nenuslystų, ir kad po 
naudotojo kojomis būtų pakankamai laisvos erdvės kritimo atveju (15 pav.). Jei 
gaminys naudojamas darbui pozicionuoti, visada turi būti naudojama papildoma 
nepriklausoma kritimo sulaikymo sistema. Jei LOCKER naudojamas be energijos 
sugeriklio, jo maksimali apkrova yra ribojama iki 100 kg (6, 7 pav.). Energijos 
sugeriklį galima lengvai pakeisti, tai gali atlikti pats naudotojas. LOCKER 
montuokite kuo aukščiau virš saugos diržo tvirtinimo taško (14 pav.). Virvės 
apkrova turi įtakos saugiam LOCKER veikimui (14 pav.).
Visi trinties principu veikiantys stabdžiai naudojimo metu įkaista. Kritimo 
atveju gali per daug įkaisti, todėl rekomenduojama patikrinti LOCKER ir ypač 
virvę toje vietoje, kur ji liečiasi su LOCKER. Kilus bet kokiai abejonei, gaminį 
nedelsiant pašalinkite iš naudojimo!

LATVISKI
ĪPAŠĀ LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJA 
Nelietojiet šo izstrādājumu, nepārlasot un neizprotot šo lietošanas instrukciju. 
Šī instrukcija ir pilnīga tikai kopā ar VISPĀRĪGO LIETOŠANAS INSTRUKCIJU. 
Pirms lietošanas ir obligāta atbilstoša apmācība.

LIETOŠANA
Šis izstrādājums ir III kategorijas individuālās aizsardzības līdzeklis (IAL), kas 
pasargā no kritiena no augstuma.
LOCKER ir sertificēts šādi:
•	 Regulējama drošības virves ierīce saskaņā ar EN 12841-A standartu. Sertificēta 

ar zemas stiepes SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 virvi (6. att.). Virves parametri: 
diametrs 11 mm, svars 80 g/m, saraušanās 1 %.

•	 Mobilais kritiena bloķētājs ar lokanu enkurvirvi vertikālai un horizontālai 
lietošanai saskaņā ar EN 353-2 standartu. Sertificēts lietošanai ar STATIC 11 
virvi ar šūtu cilpu un saistītajām sastāvdaļām kā vienotu sistēmu (skat. 7. att.).

Lietotājam jābūt informētam, ka ārējie faktori (mitrums, sniegs, ledus, netīrumi 
utt.), kā arī dažādu diametru vai ražotāju virvju izmantošana var radīt atšķirīgus 
testu rezultātus un ietekmēt ierīces darbību. Lietojot ierīci, ir būtiski ievērot 
piktogrammās norādītās vadlīnijas.

LOCKER UZSTĀDĪŠANA UZ VIRVES
Atveriet rotējošo sānu plāksni un ievietojiet virvi saskaņā ar piktogrammu (3. att.). 
Aizveriet LOCKER sānu plāksni un savienojiet abas plāksnes ar karabīni (4. att.). 
Ar izmēģinājumu pārbaudiet LOCKER pareizu novietojumu uz virves, lai kritiena 
gadījumā nodrošinātu bremzēšanu (5. att.). Pēc tam pievienojiet LOCKER pie 
drošības sistēmas (6., 7. att.); pieļaujami tikai šādi savienojošie elementi: atsevišķs 
EN 362 savienotājs, W1055 enerģijas absorbētājs 20 cm garumā vai W1055 
enerģijas absorbētājs 40 cm garumā ar diviem savienotājiem. Šos savienojošos 
elementus nedrīkst pagarināt vai saīsināt, piemēram, pievienojot papildu 
savienotāju. Lai nostiprinātu LOCKER noteiktā pozīcijā uz virves, izmantojiet 
fiksācijas ekscentru (8. att.). Lai atbrīvotu LOCKER no aktivizētās pozīcijas, 
pagrieziet fiksācijas mēlīti un ievietojiet papildu karabīni brīvajā atverē (9. att.). 
Pārbaudiet savu rezerves kritiena bloķēšanas sistēmu un, pavelkot ievietoto 

(Abb. 4). Überprüfen Sie durch einen Funktionstest, ob der LOCKER korrekt auf 
dem Seil positioniert ist und ob er in diesem Setup, im Falle eines Sturzes, bremst 
(Abb. 5). Befestigen Sie den LOCKER an Ihrem Gurt (Abb. 6 und 7) und verwenden 
Sie dabei ausschließlich die folgenden Verbindungselemente: Einen einzelnen 
Karabiner nach EN 362, bzw. einen W1055-Falldämpfer mit 20 cm Länge oder einen 
W1055-Falldämpfer mit 40 cm Länge und jeweils zwei Karabinerhaken. Diese 
Verbindungselemente dürfen nicht verlängert werden, z. B. durch Verwendung 
eines weiteren Karabiners. Um den LOCKER in einer bestimmten Position am Seil 
zu fixieren, verwenden Sie die am Gehäuse befestigte Klemme (Abb. 8). Um den 
LOCKER vor unerwünschter Fixierung zu bewahren, bewegen Sie die Klemme so, 
dass die Karabineröffnung frei ist. Hängen Sie dort einen weiteren Karabinerhaken 
ein (Abb. 9). Überprüfen Sie Ihr Sicherungs-Fallschutzsystem und ziehen Sie den 
eingesteckten Karabiner in Richtung des freien Seilendes, um den LOCKER zu lösen. 
Abb. 10 zeigt die Verwendung des LOCKER zum Heben einer Last.

KONTROLLANWEISUNG (Abb. 1)
Metallteile: Verformung der Seitenplatten A, B und der Nocken C, D; scharfe Kanten.
Funktionalität: Beweglichkeit der oberen Nocke D, korrekte Funktion der Feder 
und der Sperrklinke E, testen Sie ob das Gerät wie vorgesehen blockiert
Kennzeichnung: Lesbarkeit der Produktkennzeichnungen.

KENNZEICHNUNG (Abb. 2)
1 – Datamatrix / 2 – Seriennummer / 3 – Produktcode / 4 – Herstellungsmonat und 
-jahr / 5 – Durchmesser und Typ der kompatiblen Seile / 6 – EN Standards / 7 – 
CE-Kennzeichnung und Nummer der notifizierten Stelle / 8 – „Gebrauchsanweisung 
lesen“-Symbol / 9 – Hersteller / 10 – Nutzungsrichtung / 11 – Ankerleine-Etikett

WARNHINWEISE (Abb. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Positionieren Sie den Anschlagpunkt immer oberhalb der Position des 
Anwenders. Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das verwendete Seil 
lang genug ist, um zu verhindern dass der  LOCKER  sich nicht vom Seil 
trennen kann und dass, im Falle eines Sturzes, unter dem herabgefallenen 
Anwender ausreichend freier Raum besteht.  (Abb. 15). Wenn das Produkt 
zur Arbeitspositionierung  verwendet wird, muss immer ein zusätzliches 
unabhängiges  Fallschutzsystem verwendet werden. Bei Verwendung des 
LOCKER ohne Falldämpfer ist die maximale Belastung auf 100 kg begrenzt 
(Abb. 6, 7). Der Falldämpfer kann vom Benutzer leicht ausgetauscht werden. 
Positionieren Sie den LOCKER so hoch wie möglich über dem Befestigungspunkt 
des Auffanggurts (Abb. 14). Beachten Sie dass Last auf dem Seil unterhalb des 
LOCKERS die sichere Funktion beeinträchtigt. (Abb. 14).
Alle reibungsbasierten Bremsvorrichtungen erwärmen sich während des 
Gebrauchs. Im Falle eines Sturzes kann es zu Hitzeentwicklung kommen. Wir 
empfehlen daher eine anschließende Überprüfung sowohl des LOCKER als 
auch der Kontaktstelle zum Seil. Im Zweifelsfall ist das Produkt sofort außer 
Betrieb zu nehmen!

FRANÇAIS
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION SPÉCIFIQUES
Ne pas utiliser ce produit sans avoir lu attentivement et compris le présent 
mode d’emploi. Ce mode d’emploi est complet uniquement s’il est utilisé 
conjointement avec les INSTRUCTIONS GÉNÉRALES. Une formation adéquate 
est obligatoire avant toute utilisation de ce produit.

UTILISATION
Ce produit est un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) de catégorie III, 
destiné à protéger contre le risque de chute de hauteur. 
LOCKER est certifié comme suit :
•	 Dispositif de réglage de corde pour support de sécurité conforme à la norme 

EN 12841-A. Certifié avec la corde semi-statique SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 
(voir Fig. 6). Paramètres de la corde : diamètre 11 mm, masse linéique 80 g/m, 
rétrécissement 1 %.

•	 Antichute mobile avec support d’assurage flexible pour une utilisation 
verticale et horizontale conformément à la norme EN 353-2. Certifié pour une 
utilisation avec la corde STATIC 11 avec terminaison cousue et composants 
associés comme système intégré (voir Fig. 7).

L’utilisateur doit être conscient que des facteurs externes tels que l’humidité, la 
neige, la glace, les salissures, etc., ainsi que l’utilisation de cordes de diamètres 
ou de marques différents, peuvent entraîner des résultats différents lors des 
essais et avoir un impact sur le bon fonctionnement du dispositif. Il est essentiel 
de respecter les consignes indiquées par les pictogrammes lors de l’utilisation.

FIXATION DU LOCKER SUR LA CORDE
Ouvrez la plaque latérale pivotante et insérez la corde conformément au 
pictogramme indiqué (Fig. 3). Fermez la plaque latérale du LOCKER et reliez 
les deux plaques latérales à l’aide d’un connecteur (Fig. 4). Vérifiez par un 
test que le LOCKER est correctement positionné sur la corde afin qu’il freine 
en cas de chute (Fig. 5). Fixez ensuite le LOCKER au harnais (Fig. 6 et 7) en 
utilisant uniquement les connecteurs suivants : un connecteur unique EN 362, 
un absorbeur d’énergie W1055 de 20 cm, ou un absorbeur d’énergie W1055 
de 40 cm avec deux connecteurs. Ces éléments de liaison ne doivent pas être 
rallongés ni raccourcis, par exemple en ajoutant un autre connecteur. Pour 
maintenir le LOCKER à une position spécifique sur la corde, utilisez la came 
de verrouillage (Fig. 8). Pour libérer le LOCKER de la position activée, tournez 
le levier de verrouillage et insérez un autre connecteur dans l’orifice libre (Fig. 
9). Vérifiez votre système antichute de secours et tirez le connecteur inséré 
en direction de l’extrémité libre de la corde pour libérer le LOCKER. La Fig. 10 
illustre l’utilisation du LOCKER pour lever une charge.

POINTS D’INSPECTION SUR LE PRODUIT (Fig. 1)
Pièces métalliques : déformation des plaques latérales A, B et des cames de 
freinage C, D ; arêtes vives.
Fonction : mobilité de la came supérieure D, bon fonctionnement du ressort et de 
la came de verrouillage E, test de blocage.
Marquage : lisibilité des marquages du produit.

MARQUAGE (fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – Numéro unique / 3 – code produit / 4 – mois/année de 
fabrication / 5 – diamètre et type de cordes compatibles / 6 – normes / 
7 – marquage de conformité (conformité avec la directive EPI applicable) et 
numéro de l’organisme notifié effectuant le contrôle de la production /
8 – consulter les instructions d’utilisation / 9 – fabricant /
10 – sens d’introduction de la corde / 11 – étiquette de la corde d’ancrage

AVERTISSEMENTS (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Le point d’ancrage doit toujours être situé au-dessus de l’utilisateur. Assurez-
vous que la corde utilisée est suffisamment longue pour que le LOCKER ne 
puisse pas sortir de la corde et qu’il y ait suffisamment d’espace libre sous 
les pieds de l’utilisateur en cas de chute (Fig. 15). Lorsqu’il est utilisé pour le 
positionnement au travail, un système antichute indépendant doit toujours 
être employé. Lors de l’utilisation du LOCKER sans absorbeur d’énergie, la 
charge maximale est limitée à 100 kg (Fig. 6, 7). L’absorbeur d’énergie peut être 
facilement remplacé par l’utilisateur. Placez le LOCKER aussi haut que possible 
au-dessus du point d’attache du harnais (Fig. 14). La charge sur la ligne de 
sécurité influence le bon fonctionnement du LOCKER (Fig. 14).
Tous les dispositifs de freinage à friction chauffent pendant l’utilisation. En cas 
de chute, un échauffement excessif peut survenir ; il est donc recommandé de 
vérifier par la suite le LOCKER et en particulier la corde au point de contact. En 
cas de doute, retirez immédiatement le produit du service!

ITALIANO
ISTRUZIONI SPECIFICHE PER L‘USO
Non utilizzare questo prodotto senza aver letto e compreso attentamente il 
presente manuale. Questo documento è completo solo se utilizzato insieme 
alle ISTRUZIONI GENERALI PER L’USO. È necessaria una formazione 
adeguata prima dell’utilizzo di questo prodotto.

UTILIZZO
Questo prodotto è un dispositivo di protezione individuale (DPI) di Categoria III, 
progettato per proteggere dal rischio di caduta dall’alto
LOCKER è certificato come segue:
•	 Dispositivo di regolazione per la linea di sicurezza conforme alla norma 

EN 12841-A. Certificato con la corda a bassa elasticità SINGING ROCK – 
STATIC 11 (vedere Fig. 6). Parametri della corda: diametro 11 mm, massa 
lineare 80 g/m, restringimento 1 %.

•	 Dispositivo anticaduta mobile comprendente una linea di ancoraggio 
flessibile per uso verticale e orizzontale conforme alla norma EN 353-2. 
Certificato per l’uso con corda STATIC 11 con asola cucita e componenti 
associati come sistema integrato (vedere Fig. 7).

L’utente deve essere consapevole che fattori esterni (umidità, neve, ghiaccio, 
contaminazione, ecc.) così come corde di diametri diversi o di altri produttori 
possono generare risultati diversi nei test e influire sulle prestazioni del 
dispositivo. Durante l’uso, tutte le norme di sicurezza indicate dai pittogrammi 
devono essere rigorosamente rispettate.

MONTAGGIO DEL LOCKER SULLA CORDA
Aprire la piastra laterale rotante e inserire la corda seguendo il pittogramma 
riportato (Fig. 3). Chiudere la piastra laterale del LOCKER e collegare entrambe 
le piastre mediante un connettore (Fig. 4). Verificare mediante un test che il 
LOCKER sia posizionato correttamente sulla corda, in modo tale che blocchi 
in caso di caduta (Fig. 5). Fissare quindi il LOCKER all’imbracatura (Fig. 6 e 
7) utilizzando esclusivamente i seguenti collegamenti: un singolo connettore 
EN 362, un dissipatore di energia W1055 da 20 cm oppure un dissipatore di 
energia W1055 da 40 cm con due connettori. Questi elementi di collegamento 
non devono essere allungati o accorciati, ad esempio aggiungendo un altro 
connettore. Per bloccare il LOCKER in una specifica posizione sulla corda, 
utilizzare la camma di bloccaggio (Fig. 8). Per rilasciare il LOCKER dalla 
posizione di blocco, ruotare la leva di bloccaggio e inserire un altro connettore 
nel foro libero (Fig. 9). Controllare il sistema di arresto caduta di sicurezza e 
tirare il connettore inserito verso l’estremità libera della corda per svincolare il 
LOCKER. La Fig. 10 mostra l’uso del LOCKER per sollevare un carico.

PUNTI DI ISPEZIONE DEL PRODOTTO (Fig. 1)
Parti metalliche: deformazione delle piastre laterali A, B e delle camme di 
blocco C, D; spigoli vivi.
Funzionalità: mobilità della camma superiore D, corretto funzionamento della 
molla e della camma di bloccaggio E, test di blocco.
Marcatura: leggibilità delle marcature sul prodotto.

MARCATURE (fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – Numero di serie univoco / 3 – codice del prodotto /
4 – mese e anno di fabbricazione / 5 – diametro e tipo di corde compatibili /
6 – norme / 7 – marchio di conformità CE e numero dell’organismo notificato che 
sovrintende al controllo della produzione / 8 – leggere il manuale d’uso /
9 – produttore / 10 – direzione della corda / 11 – etichetta fune ancoraggio

AVVERTENZE (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Il punto di ancoraggio deve essere sempre posizionato sopra l’utente. 
Assicurarsi che la corda utilizzata sia abbastanza lunga per evitare che il 
LOCKER esca dalla corda e che vi sia spazio libero sufficiente sotto i piedi 
dell’utente in caso di caduta (Fig. 15). Quando si utilizza il prodotto per 
il posizionamento sul lavoro, è necessario impiegare sempre un sistema 
anticaduta indipendente. Se il LOCKER viene utilizzato senza dissipatore di 
energia, il carico massimo è limitato a 100 kg (Fig. 6, 7). Il dissipatore può essere 
facilmente sostituito dall’utente. Posizionare il LOCKER il più in alto possibile 
sopra il punto di attacco dell’imbracatura (Fig. 14). Il carico sulla linea di 
sicurezza influisce sul corretto funzionamento del LOCKER (Fig. 14).
Tutti i dispositivi di frenata a frizione si riscaldano durante l’uso. In caso di 
caduta, può verificarsi un riscaldamento eccessivo; si consiglia pertanto di 
ispezionare successivamente sia il LOCKER che, in particolare, la corda nel 
punto di contatto. In caso di dubbio, ritirare immediatamente il prodotto dal 
servizio!

ESPAÑOL
INSTRUCCIONES DE USO ESPECÍFICAS
No use este producto sin haber leído cuidadosamente y comprendido 
este manual. Este manual solo es completo si se utiliza junto con las 
INSTRUCCIONES GENERALES. Es obligatorio recibir formación adecuada 
antes de usar este producto.

USO
Este producto es equipo de protección individual (EPI) de categoría III, diseñado 
para proteger contra el riesgo de caída desde altura.
LOCKER está certificado como sigue:
•	 Dispositivo de ajuste para línea de seguridad conforme a la norma EN 12841-A. 

Certificado con la cuerda semiestática SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (véase 
Fig. 6). Parámetros de la cuerda: diámetro 11 mm, masa por unidad de longitud 
80 g/m, encogimiento 1 %.

•	 Dispositivo anticaídas móvil con línea de anclaje flexible para uso vertical y 
horizontal conforme a la norma EN 353-2. Certificado para su uso con cuerda 
STATIC 11 con terminal cosido y componentes asociados como sistema 
integrado (véase Fig. 7).

El usuario debe ser consciente de que factores externos como humedad, 
nieve, hielo, suciedad, etc., así como el uso de cuerdas de distintos diámetros 
o fabricantes, pueden producir resultados diferentes en las pruebas y afectar 
el funcionamiento del dispositivo. Es esencial respetar las indicaciones de los 
pictogramas durante el uso.

COLOCACIÓN DEL LOCKER EN LA CUERDA
Abra la placa lateral giratoria e introduzca la cuerda siguiendo el pictograma 
indicado (Fig. 3). Cierre la placa lateral del LOCKER y una ambas placas 
laterales con un conector (Fig. 4). Compruebe mediante una prueba que el 
LOCKER esté correctamente posicionado en la cuerda para que frene en caso 
de caída (Fig. 5). A continuación, fije el LOCKER al arnés (Fig. 6 y 7) utilizando 
únicamente los siguientes conectores: un único conector EN 362, un absorbedor 
de energía W1055 de 20 cm o un absorbedor de energía W1055 de 40 cm con 
dos conectores. Estos elementos de conexión no deben alargarse ni acortarse, 
por ejemplo, añadiendo otro conector. Para mantener el LOCKER en una 
posición específica sobre la cuerda, utilice la leva de bloqueo (Fig. 8). Para liberar 
el LOCKER de la posición activada, gire la palanca de bloqueo e inserte otro 
conector en el orificio libre (Fig. 9). Compruebe su sistema anticaídas de respaldo y 
tire del conector insertado en dirección al extremo libre de la cuerda para liberar el 
LOCKER. La Fig. 10 muestra el uso del LOCKER para izar una carga.

PUNTOS DE INSPECCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO (Fig. 1)
Piezas metálicas: deformación de las placas laterales A, B y de las levas de 

frenado C, D; bordes afilados.
Funcionalidad: movilidad de la leva superior D, correcto funcionamiento del 
muelle y de la leva de bloqueo E, prueba de bloqueo.
Marcado: legibilidad de los marcados en el producto.

MARCADOS (fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – número de serie único / 3 – código del producto / 4 – mes 
y año de fabricación / 5 – diámetro y tipo de cuerda compatible / 6 – normas / 
7 – marca de conformidad CE y número del organismo notificado que supervisa 
el control de producción / 8 – leer las instrucciones de uso / 9 – fabricante /  
10 – dirección de paso de la cuerda / 11 – etiqueta de la línea de anclaje

ADVERTENCIAS (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14)
El punto de anclaje siempre debe estar situado por encima del usuario.
Asegúrese de que la cuerda utilizada sea lo suficientemente larga para que 
el LOCKER no pueda salirse de ella y que exista un espacio libre suficiente 
bajo los pies del usuario en caso de caída (Fig. 15). Cuando se utilice para 
posicionamiento en el trabajo, siempre debe emplearse un sistema anticaídas 
independiente. Si se utiliza el LOCKER sin absorbedor de energía, la carga 
máxima está limitada a 100 kg (Fig. 6, 7). El absorbedor de energía puede ser 
fácilmente sustituido por el usuario. Coloque el LOCKER lo más alto posible por 
encima del punto de anclaje del arnés (Fig. 14). La carga en la línea de seguridad 
influye en el correcto funcionamiento del LOCKER (Fig. 14).
Todos los dispositivos de frenado por fricción se calientan durante el uso. 
En caso de caída, puede producirse un sobrecalentamiento; por lo tanto, se 
recomienda inspeccionar posteriormente el LOCKER y, en especial, la cuerda 
en el punto de contacto. En caso de duda, ¡retire inmediatamente el producto 
del servicio!

SVENSKA
SPECIFIKA ANVISNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING
Använd inte denna produkt utan att noggrant läsa och förstå denna manual. 
Detta dokument är endast komplett när det används tillsammans med 
ALLMÄNNA ANVISNINGAR FÖR ANVÄNDNING. Rätt utbildning krävs innan 
produkten används.

ANVÄNDNING
Denna produkt är en personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) i kategori III, designad för 
att skydda mot risk för fall från höjd. 
LOCKER är certifierad enligt följande:
•	 Justerbar enhet för säkerhetslina i enlighet med EN 12841-A. Certifierad med 

lågsträckande rep SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (se Fig. 6). Repparametrar: 
diameter 11 mm, vikt per längdenhet 80 g/m, krympning 1 %.

•	 Rörlig fallskyddsanordning inklusive flexibel förankringslina för vertikal och 
horisontell användning i enlighet med EN 353-2. Certifierad för användning 
med rep STATIC 11 med sydd ögla och tillhörande komponenter som ett 
integrerat system (se Fig. 7).

Användaren måste vara medveten om att externa faktorer (fukt, snö, is, 
föroreningar etc.) samt rep med olika diametrar eller från andra tillverkare 
kan ge varierande testresultat och påverka enhetens prestanda. Alla 
säkerhetspiktogram måste strikt följas vid användning.

MONTERING AV LOCKER PÅ REPET
Öppna den svängbara sidoplattan och trä in repet enligt det angivna 
piktogrammet (Fig. 3). Stäng LOCKER:s sidoplatta och sammanfoga båda 
sidoplattorna med en karbinhake (Fig. 4). Kontrollera genom ett test att LOCKER 
är korrekt placerad på repet så att den bromsar vid ett fall (Fig. 5). Anslut därefter 
LOCKER till selen (Fig. 6 och 7) med endast följande förbindelseselement: en enkel 
koppling EN 362, ett falldämparelement W1055 20 cm eller ett falldämparelement 
W1055 40 cm med två kopplingar. Dessa förbindelseselement får inte förlängas 
eller förkortas, t.ex. genom att lägga till ytterligare en koppling. För att fixera 
LOCKER i en viss position på repet, använd låskammen (Fig. 8). För att frigöra 
LOCKER från det aktiverade läget, vrid låsspärren och sätt in en annan karbinhake 
i det lediga hålet (Fig. 9). Kontrollera ditt sekundära fallskyddssystem och dra i den 
insatta karbinhaken i riktning mot repets fria ände för att frigöra LOCKER. Fig. 10 
visar användning av LOCKER vid lyft av last.

KONTROLLPUNKTER FÖR PRODUKTEN (Fig. 1)
Metallkomponenter: deformation av sidoplattor A, B och bromskammar C, D; 
vassa kanter.
Funktionalitet: rörlighet hos övre kam D, funktion hos fjäder och låskam E, 
blockeringstest.
Märkning: läsbarhet av märkningen på produkten.

MÄRKNINGAR (fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unikt serienummer / 3 – produktkod / 4 – tillverkningsmånad 
och år / 5 – diameter och typ av kompatibla rep / 6 – standarder /  
7 – CE-konformitetsmärke och anmält organ som övervakar produktionskontrollen /  
8 – läs bruksanvisningen / 9 – tillverkare / 10 – repets riktning / 11 – ankarlinjemärke

VARNINGAR (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Förankringspunkten ska alltid vara placerad ovanför användaren. Kontrollera 
alltid att repet är tillräckligt långt så att LOCKER inte kan kopplas loss från det 
och att det finns tillräckligt med fri höjd under användarens fötter vid ett fall (Fig. 
15). Vid arbetspositionering måste ett separat oberoende fallskyddssystem alltid 
användas. Om LOCKER används utan falldämpare är den maximala belastningen 
begränsad till 100 kg (Fig. 6, 7). Falldämparen är lätt att byta och bytet kan utföras av 
användaren. Placera LOCKER så högt som möjligt över selefästets anslutningspunkt 
(Fig. 14). Belastningen på linan påverkar LOCKER:s säkra funktion (Fig. 14).
Alla bromsar som fungerar enligt friktionsprincipen blir varma vid användning. 
Vid ett fall kan överhettning uppstå; vi rekommenderar därför efterföljande 
kontroll av både LOCKER och särskilt repet vid kontaktpunkten med LOCKER. 
Vid minsta tvekan — ta omedelbart produkten ur bruk!

NORSK
SPESIFIKK BRUKSANVISNING
Ikke bruk dette produktet uten å ha lest nøye og forstått denne bruksanvisningen. 
Denne bruksanvisningen er fullstendig kun i kombinasjon med den GENERELLE 
BRUKSANVISNINGEN. Det er nødvendig med opplæring før bruk.

BRUK
Dette produktet er et personlig verneutstyr (PVU) kategori III, og beskytter mot 
fall fra høyde.
LOCKER er sertifisert som følger:
•	 Justerbar enhet for sikkerhetsline i samsvar med EN 12841-A. Sertifisert 

med semistatisk-tau SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (se Fig. 6). Tauparametere: 
diameter 11 mm, masse per lengdeenhet 80 g/m, krymping 1 %.

•	 Bevegelig fallsikringsenhet inkludert fleksibel forankringsline for vertikal og 
horisontal bruk i samsvar med EN 353-2. Sertifisert for bruk med tau STATIC 11 
med sydd ende og tilhørende komponenter som et integrert system (se Fig. 7).

Brukeren må være klar over at ytre faktorer som fuktighet, snø, is, forurensning 
osv., samt bruk av tau med ulik diameter eller fra ulike produsenter, kan føre 
til avvikende testresultater og påvirke funksjonaliteten til enheten. Det er 
avgjørende å følge retningslinjene gitt av piktogrammene under bruk.

MONTERING AV LOCKER PÅ TAUET
Åpne den svingbare sideplaten og tre tauet inn i henhold til det angitte 
piktogrammet (Fig. 3). Lukk sideplaten på LOCKER og koble begge sideplatene 
sammen med en karabinkrok (Fig. 4). Kontroller ved en test at LOCKER er 
korrekt plassert på tauet slik at den bremser i tilfelle fall (Fig. 5). Fest deretter 
LOCKER til selen (Fig. 6 og 7) bruk kun følgende forbindelseselementer: en enkel 
koblingsstykke EN 362, en falldemper W1055 20 cm eller en falldemper W1055 
40 cm med to koblingsstykker. Disse forbindelseselementene må ikke forlenges 
eller forkortes, for eksempel ved å legge til en ekstra kobling. For å feste LOCKER 
i en bestemt posisjon på tauet, bruk låsekammen (Fig. 8). For å frigjøre LOCKER 
fra aktivert posisjon, drei låsearmen og sett inn en ekstra karabinkrok i det ledige 
hullet (Fig. 9). Kontroller ditt sekundære fallsikringssystem og trekk i den innsatte 
karabinkroken i retning av tauets frie ende for å frigjøre LOCKER. Fig. 10 viser bruk 
av LOCKER ved løfting av last.

KONTROLLPUNKTER PÅ PRODUKTET (Fig. 1)
Metallkomponenter: deformasjon av sideplater A, B og bremsekammer C, D; 
skarpe kanter.
Funksjonalitet: bevegelighet på øvre kam D, funksjon av fjær og låsekam E, 
blokkeringstest.
Merking: lesbarhet av merkingen på produktet.

MERKING (fig. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unikt serienummer / 3 – produktkode /  
4 – produksjonsmåned og -år / 5 – diameter og type kompatible tau /
6 – standarder / 7 – CE-merke og nummer på notifisert organ som overvåker 
produksjonskontrollen / 8 – les bruksanvisningen / 9 – produsent /
10 – treretning for tau / 11 – ankerlineetikett

ADVARSLER (Fig. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Forankringspunktet skal alltid være plassert over brukeren. Kontroller alltid 
at tauet har tilstrekkelig lengde slik at LOCKER ikke kan kobles fra, og at 
det finnes nok fri høyde under brukerens føtter i tilfelle fall (Fig. 15). Ved 
arbeidsposisjonering må et separat, uavhengig fallsikringssystem alltid brukes. 
Hvis LOCKER brukes uten falldemper, er maksimal belastning begrenset til 100 kg 
(Fig. 6, 7). Falldemperen er enkel å bytte, og utskiftingen kan utføres av brukeren. 
Plasser LOCKER så høyt som mulig over tilkoblingspunktet på selen (Fig. 14). 
Belastning på linen påvirker LOCKERs låsefunksjon (Fig. 14).
Alle bremser som fungerer etter friksjonsprinsippet blir varme ved bruk. 
Ved fall kan overoppheting forekomme; vi anbefaler derfor en etterfølgende 
kontroll av både LOCKER og spesielt tauet på kontaktpunktet med LOCKER. 
Ved minste tvil — ta produktet umiddelbart ut av bruk!

POLSKI
SZCZEGÓŁOWA INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI
Nie używaj tego wyrobu bez starannego przeczytania i zrozumienia niniejszej 
instrukcji obsługi. Instrukcja ta jest kompletna jedynie w połączeniu z OGÓLNĄ 
INSTRUKCJĄ OBSŁUGI. Przed użyciem produktu należy przejść odpowiednie 
szkolenie.

ZASTOSOWANIE
Produkt ten jest środkiem ochrony indywidualnej (SOI/PPE) kategorii III, 
chroniącym przed ryzykiem upadku z wysokości. 
LOCKER posiada następujące certyfikaty:
•	 Urządzenie autoasekuracyjne do liny bezpieczeństwa zgodnie z normą EN 12841-A. 

Certyfikowane z liną o małej rozciągliwości SINGING ROCK – STATIC 11 (patrz 
rys. 6). Parametry liny: średnica 11 mm, masa jednostkowa 80 g/m, skurcz 1 %.

•	 Przesuwny przyrząd autoasekuracyjny z elastyczną liną kotwiczącą do użytku 
w pionie i poziomie zgodnie z normą EN 353-2. Certyfikowane do użytku z liną 
STATIC 11 z fabrycznie zszytym zakończeniem oraz innymi elementami jako 
zintegrowany system (patrz rys. 7).

Użytkownik musi świadomość, że czynniki zewnętrzne takie jak wilgoć, śnieg, 
lód, zanieczyszczenia itp., jak również użycie lin o różnych średnicach i od 
różnych producentów, mogą prowadzić do odmiennych wyników testów 
i wpływać na funkcjonalność urządzenia. Konieczne jest przestrzeganie zasad 
przedstawionych na piktogramach podczas użytkowania.

MOCOWANIE LOCKERA NA LINIE
Obróć obrotową płytkę boczną i przełóż linę zgodnie z przedstawionym 
piktogramem (rys. 3). Zamknij płytkę boczną LOCKERA i połącz obie płytki 
karabinkiem (rys. 4). Sprawdź przez obciążenie, czy LOCKER jest prawidłowo 
wpięty do liny, tak aby w przypadku upadku nastąpiło hamowanie (rys. 5). 
Następnie połącz LOCKER z uprzężą (rys. 6, 7), używając wyłącznie 
następujących elementów łączących: pojedynczego łącznika EN 362, 
amortyzatora W1055 o długości 20 cm lub amortyzatora W1055 o długości 
40 cm z dwoma łącznikami. Elementów tych nie wolno wydłużać ani skracać, 
np. przez dodanie kolejnego łącznika. Aby unieruchomić LOCKER w określonej 
pozycji na linie, użyj krzywki blokującej (rys. 8). Aby zwolnić LOCKER z pozycji 
aktywnej, obróć dźwignię blokującą i włóż dodatkowy karabinek w wolny 
otwór (rys. 9). Sprawdź swój dodatkowy system asekuracyjny i pociągnij za 
włożony karabinek w kierunku wolnego końca liny, aby zwolnić LOCKER. Rys. 10 
przedstawia użycie LOCKERA podczas podnoszenia ładunku.

PUNKTY KONTROLNE PRODUKTU (rys. 1)
Elementy metalowe: deformacje płytek bocznych A, B oraz krzywek hamujących 
C, D; sprawdź czy nie występują ostre krawędzie.
Funkcjonalność: ruchomość górnej krzywki D, działanie sprężyny i krzywki 
blokującej E, test blokowania.
Oznakowanie: czytelność oznaczeń na produkcie.

OZNACZENIA (ryc. 2)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unikalny numer seryjny / 3 – kod produktu /  
4 – miesiąc i rok produkcji / 5 – średnica i typ kompatybilnych lin /  
6 – normy / 7 – znak zgodności CE i numer jednostki notyfikowanej nadzorującej 
kontrolę produkcji / 8 – przeczytaj instrukcję użytkowania / 9 – producent /  
10 – kierunek prowadzenia liny / 11 – etykieta liny kotwicznej

OSTRZEŻENIA (rys. 11, 12, 13, 14)
Punkt kotwiczenia liny asekuracyjnej należy zawsze umieszczać powyżej pozycji 
użytkownika. Zawsze upewnij się, że lina ma odpowiednią długość i węzeł na 
końcu, aby LOCKER nie mógł się wysunąć, oraz że pod stopami użytkownika 
znajduje się wystarczająca wolna przestrzeń w razie upadku (rys. 15). Podczas 
pracy w podparciu należy zawsze stosować dodatkowy, niezależny system 
powstrzymywania spadku. Jeżeli LOCKER jest używany bez amortyzatora, 
maksymalne obciążenie wynosi 100 kg (rys. 6, 7). Amortyzator można łatwo 
wymienić, a wymianę może przeprowadzić użytkownik. Umieść LOCKER 
możliwie jak najwyżej nad punktem przyłączenia uprzęży (rys. 14). Kierunek 
obciążenia liny wpływa na prawidłowe działanie LOCKERA (rys. 14).
Wszystkie hamulce działające na zasadzie tarcia nagrzewają się podczas 
użytkowania. W przypadku upadku może dojść do nadmiernego nagrzania; 
zalecamy sprawdzenie zarówno LOCKERA, jak i w szczególności liny w miejscu 
kontaktu z LOCKEREM. W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości — natychmiast 
wycofaj produkt z użytkowania!

karabīni brīvā virves gala virzienā, atbrīvojiet LOCKER. 10. attēlā parādīta 
LOCKER izmantošana kravas celšanai.

IZSTRĀDĀJUMA PĀRBAUDES PUNKTI (1. att.)
Metāla detaļas: sānu plākšņu (A, B) un bremzēšanas mēlīšu (C, D) deformācijas; 
asi izvirzījumi.
Funkcionalitāte: augšējās bremzēšanas mēlītes (D) kustīgums, atsperes un 
fiksācijas ekscentra (E) darbība, bloķēšanas tests.
Marķējums: marķējuma salasāmība uz izstrādājuma.

MARĶĒJUMS (2. att.)
1 – datamatrix / 2 – unikālais sērijas numurs / 3 – produkta kods /
4 – izgatavošanas mēnesis un gads / 5 – saderīgo virvju diametrs un veids /
6 – standarti / 7 – CE atbilstības marķējums un pilnvarotās iestādes numurs, kas 
uzrauga ražošanas kontroli / 8 – izlasīt lietošanas instrukciju / 9 – ražotājs /
10 – virves ievietošanas virziens / 11 – enkura virves etiķete

BRĪDINĀJUMI (11., 12., 13., 14. att.)
Enkura punktu vienmēr novietojiet virs lietotāja pozīcijas. Vienmēr pārliecinieties, 
ka izmantotā virve ir pietiekama garuma, lai LOCKER nenoslīdētu, un ka zem 
lietotāja kājām ir pietiekami daudz brīvas vietas kritiena gadījumā (15. att.). Ja 
izstrādājums tiek izmantots darba pozicionēšanai, vienmēr jāizmanto papildu 
neatkarīga kritiena apturēšanas sistēma. Ja LOCKER tiek lietots bez enerģijas 
absorbētāja, tā maksimālā slodze ir ierobežota līdz 100 kg (6., 7. att.). Enerģijas 
absorbētāju ir viegli nomainīt, un to var veikt pats lietotājs. LOCKER novietojiet 
pēc iespējas augstāk virs drošības sistēmas pieslēguma punkta (14. att.). Virves 
slodze ietekmē drošu LOCKER darbību (14. att.).
Visi bremžu mehānismi, kas darbojas pēc berzes principa, lietošanas laikā 
sakarst. Kritiena gadījumā var notikt pārmērīga uzkaršana, tāpēc iesakām 
pārbaudīt gan LOCKER, gan īpaši virvi vietā, kur tā saskaras ar LOCKER. 
Ja rodas jebkādas šaubas, nekavējoties pārtrauciet izstrādājuma lietošanu! 

汉语
使用说明书 – 专用使用说明
在仔细阅读并理解本手册之前，请勿使用本产品。 本文件仅在与《通用使用说
明》配合使用时才算完整。使用本产品前必须接受适当培训。

用途
本产品为 III 类个人防护装备（PPE），旨在防止高处坠落风险。LOCKER 通
过以下认证：
•	 用于安全绳的调节器（符合 EN 12841-A 标准）。认证时使用 SINGING 

ROCK – STATIC 11 低延展绳索（见图 6）。绳索参数：直径 11 mm，单位
长度质量 80 g/m，缩水率 1%。

•	 移动止坠器（包括柔性锚点绳索，可垂直和水平使用，符合 EN 353-2 标准）。认
证时使用带缝合终端的 STATIC 11 绳索及配套组件的作为一体的系统（见图 7）。

使用者必须注意，外部因素（湿气、雪、冰、污染物等）以及不同直径或不同制
造商的绳索可能导致不同的测试结果，并影响设备性能。使用过程中必须严格遵
守所有图示的安全规则。

将 LOCKER 安装到绳索上
打开可旋转的侧板，并按照图示（图 3）放入绳索。关闭 LOCKER 侧板，并用
锁扣连接两个侧板（图 4）。通过测试检查 LOCKER 是否正确安装在绳索上，
以确保在坠落时能够制动（图 5）。
然后将 LOCKER 按图 6 和图 7 所示连接到安全带，仅可使用以下连接设备：
•	 一个 EN 362 锁扣
•	 W1055 势能吸收器（20 cm）
•	 W1055 势能吸收器（40 cm，带两个锁扣）
不得通过添加其他锁扣等方式延长或缩短这些连接设备。
若要将LOCKER 固定在绳索的特定位置，请使用锁定凸轮（图 8）。若要将 
LOCKER 从锁定状态释放，请旋转锁定凸轮并在空的孔中插入另一把锁扣（图 
9）。检查备用止坠系统，然后将插入的锁扣沿绳索自由端方向拉动，以释放 
LOCKER。图 10 展示了使用 LOCKER 提拉重物的方式。

产品检查要点（图 1）
金属部件：侧板 A、B 以及制动凸轮 C、D 是否变形；是否有锋利边缘。
功能性：上制动凸轮 4 的灵活性；弹簧及锁定凸轮 E 的正常工作；制动测试。
标识：产品标识的可读性。

标识说明（见图2）
1 – 数据矩阵 / 2 – 唯一序列号 / 3 – 产品代码 / 4 – 生产年月 /
5 – 兼容绳索的直径和类型 / 6 – 标准 / 7 – CE合格标志及生产监管机构编号 /
8 – 阅读使用说明 / 9 – 生产厂家 / 10 – 绳索方向 / 11 – 锚索标签

警告（图 11、12、13、14）
锚点应始终位于使用者位置的上方。始终检查所用绳索的长度，确保 LOCKER 
不会从绳索上脱出，一旦发生坠落时使用者脚下有足够的净空空间（图 15）。
当产品用于工作定位时，必须始终配备额外的独立止坠系统。当 LOCKER 未配
备势能吸收器使用时，最大承重限制为 100 kg（图 6、7）。势能吸收器可由
使用者自行轻松更换。将 LOCKER 放置在尽可能高于安全带连接点的位置（
图 14）。生命线的受力情况会影响 LOCKER 的安全功能（图 14）。所有基于
摩擦制动的装置在使用过程中会发热。坠落时可能发生过热，因此建议事后检
查 LOCKER，尤其是检查与 LOCKER 接触的绳索部位。如有任何疑问，请立即
停止使用该产品！


